2
This new generation of products from Siemens offers the high
level of engineering and innovation you’ve come to expect from
the leader in power distribution technology. The “P Series” line of
panelboards offers a stepped approach to power distribution.
Additional strength has been added to an already rugged and
durable panelboard family. Engineered specifically to provide
maximum flexibility, the new designs simplify wiring and reduce

L 601 - 1200 600V or less 200 l•t – Low, li – Low Mains, feeder circuits
6
Catalog Numbering System
Main Breaker Code
(Breaker Type) Code
(BAF) BA, (BAFH) BF, (BQD) BQ, (BQD6) B6, (BL) BL, (BLEH) BE, (BLH) BH, (BLR) BR, (HBL) HB, (BGL-SWI) B1, (BLE-GFCI) BG, (BLF-GFCI) BC, (CED6) CE,(ED2)
ED, (ED4) E4, (ED6) E6, (HED4) H4, (HHED6) HA, (BLHF-GFCI) B4, (BL-HID) B2, (NGB) NB, (HQP) HQ, (QP) QP, (QPH) PQ, (CEG) C4, (QJ2) QJ, (QJ2H) Q2,
(QJH2) QH, HQJ2H (Q3), (CFD6) CF, (FD6) FD, (FXD6) FX, (HFD6) HF, (HFXD6) H2, (HHFD6) H1, (HHFXD6) H3, (CJD6) CJ, (HHJD6) H4, (HHJXD6) H9,
(HJD6) H6, (HJXD6) H5, (HJXD6H) H7, (JD6) J6, (JXD2) JD, (JXD2H) J2, (JXD6) JX, (JXD6H) JH, (NJX) J1, (HJX) J7, (LJX) J3, (NJY) J4, (SJD6H) SH, (SJD6)
SJ, (SHJD6) SX, (SHJD6H) SY, (SCJD6) SC, (HJY) J5, (LJY) J8, (CLD6) CL (HHLD6) HH, (HHLXD6) XH, (HLD6) HL, (HLXD6) HO, (HLXD6H) HP, (LD6) L6,
(LXD6) LX, (LXD6H) LH, (NLX) L7, (HLX) L2, (LLX) L3, (SLD6) SL, (SHLD6) S2, (SCLD6) S1, (HLMD6) HJ, (HLMXD6) HK, (LMD6) L1, (LMXD6) LM, (CMD
CM, (CMD6H) CH, (HMD6) HM, (HMXD6) HR, (HMXD6H) HS, (MD6) MD, (MXD6) MX, (MXD6H) MH, (NMX) M1, (HMX) M2, (LMX) M3, SCMD6 (SO),
SCMD6H (SQ), SMD6 (SM), SMD6H (AX), SHMD6 (S5), SHMD6H (S6)(CND6) CN, (CND6H) C6, (HND6) HN, (HNXD6) HT, (HNXD6H) HX, (ND6) ND,
(NXD6) NX, (NXD6H) NT, (NNX) N1, (HNX) N2, (LNX) N3, (NNY) N4, (HNY) N5, (LNY) N6, SCND6 (SR), SCND6H (ST), SND6 (SN), SHND6 (AD), SND6H (AY),
SHND6H (AE)
P 1 4  2C A T2  5  0F  X S
Type of Panel
P1, P2, P3, P4, P5
Amperage
100–400 Amp = P1 250–800 = P3
100–600 = P2 400–1200 = P4, P5
Bus Material         Bus Plating               Letter
Temp rated Al. Tin-Plated A
750A/sq. in. Al. Tin-Plated B
Temp rated Cu. Tin-Plated C
Temp rated Cu. Silver-Plated E
Temp rated Cu. Tin-Plated F
1000A/sq. in. Cu. Tin-Plated G
1000A/sq. in. Cu. Silver-Plated H
Feed Location
T = Top
B = Bottom
Mounting
S = Surface
F = Flush. Flush trims extend 1 1/2" beyond the base box dimensions on P1, P2 and P3 and 2" on P4 and P5 panels.
Circuits                       or      Enclosure Height
P1 – 18, 30, 42                P3 – 56, 62, 68, 74, 80
P2 – 18, 30, 42, 54 1 P4, P5 – 60, 75, 90
Main Lug (ML), Main Breaker
(See Main Breaker Table coding below), Main Switch (MS)
Voltage and System
C= 208Y/120 3Ø 4 W Wye AC - All
E= 480Y/277 3Ø 4 W Wye AC - All
D= 240 3Ø 3 W Delta AC - All
F= 480 3Ø 3 W Delta AC - P2, P3, P4, P5
G= 600 3Ø 3 W Delta AC - P2, P3, P4, P5
I= 347AC - P2, P3, P4, P5
B= 240/120 3Ø 4 W Delta BØ High Leg AC - All
Q= 240/120 3Ø 4 W Delta CØ High Leg AC - P2, P3, P4, P5
X= 120/240 2Ø 5 W Single Neutral AC - P2, P3, P4, P5
A= 120/240 1Ø 3 W Grounded Neutral AC (2) - All
H= 120 1Ø 2 W Grounded Neutral AC (2) - All
J= 240 1Ø 2 W No Neutral AC (3) - All
Y= 125 1Ø 2 W Grounded Neutral AC (2) - P2, P3, P4, P5
Z= 500 2W DC - P2, P3, P4, P5
K= 220/127 3Ø 4 W Wye AC - All
M=380/220 3Ø 4 W Wye AC - All
Bus
Code P12 P2 P3 P4 P5
A • • • • •
B n/a • • • •
C • • • n/ a n/ a
F n/a • • • •
E n/a • • • •
G n/a • • optional optional
H n/a optional optional • •
• indicates default for this bus type.

F
A
B
C C
Panel Width
20 in. (508 mm)
NOTE: Feed-thru lug and neutral wire bending space is 15.000” and 16.250” respectively on 400A panel.
1-7
Typical Catalog Numbers
Type P1 Panelboards
Table P1-16 – Main Lugs Only
Table P1-17 – Main Circuit Breaker
Maximum      Maximum Box Catalog Number
Panel   1-Pole Height
Amp Rating Circuits (inches) 3Ø4W 208Y/120V 1Ø3W 120/240V 3Ø4W 480Y/277V
18 32        P1C18ML125ATS    P1A18ML125ATS P1E18ML125ATS
125 30 38        P1C30ML125ATS    P1A30ML125ATS P1E30ML125ATS
42 44        P1C42ML125ATS    P1A42ML125ATS P1E42ML125ATS
18 32        P1C18ML250ATS    P1A18ML250ATS P1E18ML250ATS
250 30 38        P1C30ML250ATS    P1A30ML250ATS P1E30ML250ATS
42 44        P1C42ML250ATS    P1A42ML250ATS P1E42ML250ATS
18 56        P1C18ML400ATS    P1A18ML400ATS P1E18ML400ATS
400 30 62        P1C30ML400ATS    P1A30ML400ATS P1E30ML400ATS
42 68        P1C42ML400ATS    P1A42ML400ATS P1E42ML400ATS
18 32        P1C18BL100ATS    P1A18BL100ATS P1E18BD100ATS
100 30 38        P1C30BL100ATS    P1A30BL100ATS P1E30BD100ATS
42 44        P1C42BL100ATS    P1A42BL100ATS P1E42BD100ATS
18 32        P1C18NB125ATS    P1A18NB125ATS P1E18NB125ATS
125 30 38        P1C30NB125ATS    P1A30NB125ATS P1E30NB125ATS
42 44        P1C42NB125ATS    P1A42NB125ATS P1E42NB125ATS
18 32        P1C18QJ225ATS    P1A18QJ225ATS P1E18QJ225ATS
225 30 38        P1C30QJ225ATS    P1A30QJ225ATS P1E30QJ225ATS
42 44        P1C42QJ225ATS    P1A42QJ225ATS P1E42QJ225ATS
18 32        P1C18FX250ATS    P1A18FX250ATS P1E18FX250ATS
250 30 38        P1C30FX250ATS    P1A30FX250ATS P1E30FX250ATS
42 44        P1C42FX250ATS    P1A42FX250ATS P1E42FX250ATS
18 56        P1C18JX400ATS    P1A18JX400ATS P1E18JX400ATS
400 30 62        P1C30JX400ATS    P1A30JX400ATS P1E30JX400ATS
42 68        P1C42JX400ATS    P1A42JX400ATS P1E42JX400ATS
Table P1-18 – Standard Enclosures
Catalog Number
Box Type 1 Type 3R Type 3R/12
Height Standard Trim